

081287 APR 15 2009

No. 08-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JANICE MORGAN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT A. LONG  
COVINGTON &  
BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

PHILIP L. ROSS  
LITTLER MENDELSON  
650 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 433-1940

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
200 Clinton Avenue West  
Suite 900  
Huntsville, AL 35801  
(256) 517-5198

221685



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with other courts’ decisions that an FLSA collective action is incompatible with an individualized exemption defense. ....	16
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decertification ruling will stunt any further circuit-level development of the issue. ....	20

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Neither this Court nor the lower courts have established meaningful standards for certification of collective actions under the FLSA. ....	23
D. This is a recurring issue of national importance that affects both the procedure and the substance of FLSA litigation. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

---

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Filed December 16, 2008 .....	1a
Appendix B — Amended Final Judgment Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Alabama, Western Division Filed April 16, 2007 .....	120a
Appendix C — Final Judgment Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Alabama, Western Division Filed March 31, 2006 .....	122a
Appendix D — Memorandum Opinion On Motion To Decertify Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Alabama, Western Division Filed January 13, 2005 ....	124a
Appendix E — Memorandum Opinion Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Alabama, Western Division Filed November 7, 2002 .....	132a
Appendix F — Pertinent FLSA Regulations ...	140a
Appendix G – List Of All Named And Opt-in Plaintiffs And Now Respondents .....	150a
Supplemental Appendix .....	SA-1 – SA-82

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguirre v. SBC Communications</i> , 2007 WL 772756 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2007) . . .	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	29-30
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22 n.4
<i>Baldrige v. SBC Communications</i> , 404 F.3d 930 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Baldwin v. Trailer Inns</i> , 266 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	32
<i>Bayles v. Am. Med. Response</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Colo. 1996) . . . . .	17
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22 n.4
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	18 n.2
<i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	20

---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. Family Dollar Stores</i> , No. 3:03-170-22BC (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2004) . . .	31
<i>Donovan v. Burger King</i> , 672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982) . . . . .	32
<i>Donovan v. Burger King</i> , 675 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	32
<i>Fripp v. Family Dollar Stores</i> , No. 2:03-721-18BG (D.S.C. Sept. 27, 2004) . . .	31
<i>Grace v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2669699 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 6, 2007) .	18, 19
<i>Grayson v. Kmart</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22 n.4
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32, 61 S. Ct. 115 (1940) . . . . .	29
<i>Haynes v. Singer Co.</i> , 696 F.2d 884 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	22 n.4
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22 n.4
<i>Hoffman-LaRoche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) . . . . .	23, 24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holt v. Rite Aid</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (M.D. Ala. 2004) .....	28
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	18 n.2
<i>Johnson v. Big Lots Stores</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. La. 2008) .....	17, 29, 31
<i>Jones v. Virginia Oil</i> , 69 Fed. Appx. 633 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>King v. West Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 118577 (D. Neb. Jan. 13, 2006) .....	18
<i>LaChapelle v. Owens-Ill.</i> , 513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	22 n.4
<i>Lusardi v. Lechner</i> , 855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	20, 25
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 463 (D.N.J. 1988) .....	18
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	18, 25
<i>McElmurry v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 495 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20

---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mike v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. Conn. 2003) . . . . .	17, 28
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>Morisky v. Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D.N.J. 2000) . . . . .	17, 18, 28
<i>Murray v. Stuckey's</i> , 50 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Murray v. Stuckey's</i> , 939 F.2d 614 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	32
<i>Ortiz v. Firbreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) . . . . .	29
<i>Reich v. Homier Dist. Co.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ind. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>Reyes v. Texas EZPawn</i> , 2007 WL 101808 (S.D. Tex. 2007) . . . . .	18
<i>Shushan v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990) . . . . .	25 n.5
<i>Smith v. Heartland Automotive Servs.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Minn. 2005) . . . . .	17, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thiessen v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Thomas v. Speedway SuperAmerica</i> , 506 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Ward v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 199699 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 22, 2008) ...	18
<i>Woods v. New York Life Ins.</i> , 686 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	24

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 213 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
16 ALA. L. WEEKLY No. 6 (Feb. 9, 2007) .....	1
Administrative Office of the Federal Courts, <i>2007 Annual Report of the Director</i> .....	30
Miguel Bustillo, <i>Wal-Mart to Settle 63 Suits Over Wages</i> , WALL ST. J. (Dec. 24, 2008) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	7, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	20
Stephen Franklin, <i>Workers Long for Overtime/ Employers See More Suits Alleging They Failed to Pay for Extra Hours</i> , HOUS. CHRON. 1, 2006 WLNR 12769557 (July 24, 2006) .....	21
Kay H. Hodge, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act and Federal Wage and Hour Issues</i> , SM097 ALI-ABA 435 (2007) .....	21 n.3
Brent Hunsberger, <i>More Wage Cases Land in Court</i> , PORTLAND OREGONIAN D-1, 2003 WLNR 15802543 (Jan. 1, 2003) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Matthew W. Lampe & E. Michael Rossman, <i>Procedural Approaches for Countering the Dual-Filed FLSA Collective Action and State-Law Wage Class Action,</i> 20 THE LAB. LAWYER 311 (2005) .....	22
Kris Maher, <i>Workers Are Filing More Lawsuits Against Employers Over Wages,</i> WALL ST. J. A2 (June 5, 2006) .....	21 n.3
John P. McAdams & Michael A. Shafir, <i>Parent Company Liability Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,</i> 25 No. 3 TRIAL ADVOC. Q. 16 (2006) .....	21 n.3
Mary Shedden, <i>Overtime Lawsuits A Budding Industry,</i> TAMPA TRIB. 1, 2007 WLNR 2421731 (Feb. 6, 2007) .....	21
Karen Sloan, <i>Class action workplace litigation hot item in '08,</i> NAT'L L.J. 12 (Jan. 19, 2009) .....	22
7B WRIGHT, MILLER & KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3D (2005) .....	22-23, 24

---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 541.1 (2003) .....	4, 26
29 C.F.R. § 541.100 (2006) .....	4, 26
29 C.F.R. § 541.102 (2003) .....	4, 9, 26
29 C.F.R. § 541.102 (2006) .....	4, 9, 26
29 C.F.R. § 541.103 (2003) .....	4, 16
29 C.F.R. § 541.105 (2006) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.106 (2006) .....	2, 4, 16
29 C.F.R. § 541.700 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 .....	23, 30
